

O.S. (Will) Case No. **04** of 2022  
(CNR No. : WBBD01-002239-2022)  
Present : Anita Mathur (WB 649)  
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Order No. 04 Dated 13.01.2023

Record was not put up on the date fixed, for for S.R., A.D./appearance and also for filing postal receipt and postal track report showing service, 12.01.2023 due to holiday being declared by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

S.R.s through Court in respect of O.P./near relatives, general public and from the Collector received with Process Server's endorsement.

Unserved registered envelop containing notice of probate addressed to O.P./near relative no. 4.(A) returned with endorsement 'refused so return to sender' by the postal staff.

On perusal it appears that notices have duly been served upon all the O.P.s/near relatives, general public and upon the Collector, Purba Bardhaman.

As per resolution of Local Bar Association of dated 11.01.2023, Learned Advocates of this judgship have abstained themselves from attending the Court today due to observation of "Pen Down" by the Law Clerks, this Court is not inclined to pass any adverse order.

None appears.

Learned regular P.O. is on leave.

For the ends of justice case is adjourned today.

Fix 23.02.2023 for appearance of O.P.s/near relatives and order awaiting receipt of Collector's report and further order.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman (I/C)

Sd

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman (I/C)

