

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, PURBA BARDHAMAN

Present: Shri Sujay Sengupta (WB00650),  
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

O. S. (Will) No.4 of 2022  
(CNR -WBBD01-002239-2022)

Chandra Kishore Sutradhar Vs. Brajokishore Sutradhar & Ors.

Order No.10, dated 04.01.2024.

Both sides file hajira.

The application of the opposite parties dated 22.11.2023, is taken up for hearing and order.

Heard both sides.

It is submitted that on 20.09.2023, due to inadvertence, Learned Advocate for the opposite parties failed to take any steps and therefore, the suit has been fixed in ex parte board. It is submitted further that on 22.11.2023, W.S./W.O. have already been filed and therefore, the laches and negligence on the part of the opposite parties be condoned and the suit be taken off from ex parte board.

Objection raised.

In the interest of justice, the prayer is allowed.

The suit is taken off from ex parte board and the W.S./W.O. filed, is accepted.

To **22.02.2024** for evidence.

**Later :**

Learned Advocate for the opposite parties moved the pending application dated 23.02.2023 whereby it is prayed that the Learned Advocate for the opposite parties be given liberty to inspect the original Will.

No objection is raised.

Considered and prayer is allowed.

Liberty is given to the opposite party/near relative 7(A) Brajokishore Sutradhar to inspect the Will in question, in presence of Sheristadar of this Court within 22.02.2024, after giving due intimation and taking convenient date and time from the Sheristadar well ahead.

Sheristadar be informed by a copy of this order accordingly.

To 22.02.2024 for filing W.O., if any, on inspection of the Will

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

District Judge,  
Purba Bardhaman

Sd/-

District Judge,  
Purba Bardhaman