

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, PURBA BARDHAMAN

Present: Shri Sujay Sengupta (WB00650),
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

O.S (Will) Case No. 04 of 2022
(CNR No. WBBDO1-002239-2022)

**Chandra Kishore Sutradhar :-Versus:- Brajakishore
Sutradhar & 3 others**

Order No.40 dated 03.11.2025.

Parties file hazira.

W.O is filed by the O.P today against the application of the petitioner dated 20.08.2025 for recall of P.W-1.

The said application is taken up for hearing and order.

Heard both sides.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner that denials as per W.O have not been taken inadvertantly from the mouth of P.W-1 or at the time of filing affidavit-in-chief.

Objection of the Ld. Advocate for the O.P is that the prayer has been made to fill up the lacuna and false.

It is evident that it is a case of the year 2022 and after a long journey, the W.O was filed by the O.P on 23.11.2023.

It is evident further that sometimes the case was running in ex-parte board.

Perused the points taken in recall application.

Since the P.W-1 be re-cross examined if the prayer for recall is allowed, so the apprehension of the Ld. Advocate for the O.P is not taken into consideration. Accordingly, the prayer of the petitioner dated 20.08.2025, to recall P.W-1 for re-examination, as per questions mentioned in the application, is allowed.

To 18.12.2025 for re-examination of P.W-1.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

District Judge,
Purba Bardhaman

Sd/-

District Judge,
Purba Bardhaman